
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Mackey, Hart, Perry, Pierce Jones, Pike and Rees

Meeting: Governance & Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday 23 September 2015

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

15 September 2015

Contact Officer: Tristan Fieldsend 023 9244 6233
Email:  tristan.fieldsend@havant.gov.uk

Page
1 Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence. 

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held 
on 1 July 2015. 

1 - 4

3 Matters Arising  

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

4 Declarations of Interest  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

5 Chairman's Report  

6 Annual Results Report  5 - 30

7 Statements of Accounts 2014/15 and Letter of Representation  31 - 126

8 Annual Governance Statement  127 - 140

9 Local Government Ombudsman  141 - 150

10 Monitoring Officer's Update  

11 Internal Audit Progress Report  151 - 168

12 Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board  169 - 172



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO

No Smoking Policy

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets. 

Parking

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza.

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


iv

Public 
Service 
Plaza



1 

 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
1 July 2015 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 1 July 2015 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Smith K (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mackey, Hart, Perry, Pike and Rees 
 
1 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pierce Jones. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 3 March 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

3 Matters Arising  
 
The Committee requested an update on the planned training session on the 
new codes and protocols recently adopted by the Council. 
 
It was confirmed that the Chairman had written a letter to the Leader of East 
Hampshire District Council expressing support for his recent meeting with Lord 
Bew to discuss strengthening the standards regime. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests from any of the members present. 
 

5 Chairman's Report  
 
There were no matters the Chairman wished to report to the Committee. 
 

6 External Audit Papers  
 
The Committee considered four papers presented by Ian Young of Ernst and 
Young LLP who joined the meeting for the debate on this item and answered 
members’ questions in connection with the papers. 
 
The Audit Progress Report provided the Committee with an overview of the 
stage reached in the 2014/15 audit and an outline of their plans for the 
remainder of the year. 
 
The Audit Plan 2014/15 provided a basis for the Committee to review the 
proposed audit approach and scope for the year. The areas due to be focused 
on were noted along with an assessment of the financial statement risks and 
any follow-up issues identified during the interim audit. 
 



2 

 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
1 July 2015 

 

The Audit Fee Letter 2015/16 confirmed the audit work and associated fee 
proposed for the 2015/16 financial year. It was confirmed that the fee had been 
reduced by 25% following a tendering of contracts in March 2014.The fee had 
been set by the Audit Commission and agreed with the Executive Head of 
Governance and Logistics. 
 
The Local Government Sector Briefing report summarised some of the current 
issues facing the sector. The section on accounting, auditing and governance 
was highlighted as being particularly relevant to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the papers be noted. 
 

7 Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2014-15  
 
The Committee considered a paper presented by Antony Harvey of the 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership who joined the meeting for the debate on 
this item and answered members’ questions. 
 
The paper provided the Committee with the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of risk 
management, internal control and governance for the year ending 31 March 
2015. The Committee noted the following key points: 
 

• Internal audit was compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards during 2014/15; 

 

• The revised internal audit plan for 2014/15 had been substantially 
delivered; 
 

• The Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
management control was considered to be ‘Adequate’ and audit testing 
had demonstrated controls to be working in practice; and 
 

• Where internal audit identified areas where management controls could 
be improved or where systems and laid down procedures were not fully 
followed, appropriate corrective actions and a timescale for improvement 
had been agreed with responsible managers. 
 

RESOLVED that the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report and opinion for 
2014/15 be approved. 
 

8 Review of the Council's Statement of Arrangements for Managing Risks 
and Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board  
 
The Committee noted a report from the Executive Head for Governance and 
Logistics providing an update on the highest corporate risks reviewed by the 
Executive Board, alongside the Health Check, in May. The report also provided 
an update on progress made following the Committee’s request at the last 
meeting for more detail on the Council’s risk register. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 



  3 
 

Governance & Audit Committee (1.7.15) 
 
 

(1) The Council’s arrangements for the management of risk for the year 
2015/16 be noted; and 

 
(2) The most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Joint Executive Board 

on 26 May 2015 be noted. 
 

9 Code of Conduct Complaints  
 
The Committee considered an update on the current situation regarding code of 
conduct complaints. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.53 pm 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



NON-EXEMPT          

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Governance & Audit Committee 23 September 2015

ANNUAL RESULTS REPORT
ERNST & YOUNG LLP

FOR INFORMATION

Portfolio: FINANCE - CLLR MIKE CHESHIRE

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To outline the papers to be presented by Ernst & Young LLP. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 We ask the Committee to note the content of the reports attached to 
this paper.

3.0 Summary

3.1 To fulfil our responsibilities as your external auditor we are required to 
present formally the papers attached to this report to those charged 
with governance.

4.0 Reports

4.1 Audit Results Report 2014/15
This report summarises our preliminary audit conclusion in relation to 
Havant Borough Council’s financial position and results for year ended 
31 March 2015. 

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources: No direct implications

5.2 Legal: No direct implications

5.3 Strategy: No direct implications

5.4 Risks: No direct implications



5.5 Communications: No direct implications

5.6 For the Community: No direct implications

6.0 Consultation: 
Executive Head of Governance & Logistics 
Corporate Accountancy team Leader

7.1 Appendices: 
1. 2014/15 Audit Results Report

Agreed and signed off by:

Legal Services: 11 September 2015
Finance: 11 September 2015

Contact Officer: Kevin Harlow
Job Title: Corporate Accountancy Team Leader
Telephone: 01730 234126
E-Mail: kevin.harlow@havant.gov.uk



Ernst & Young LLP

Havant Borough Council
Audit results report for the year ended 31 March 2015

September 2015

tristanf
Text Box
APPENDIX 1





Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
Hampshire SO14 3QB

Tel: 023 8038 2100
Fax: 023 8038 2001
www.ey.com/uk

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young
Global Limited. A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

Private and confidential
Governance and Audit Committee
Havant Borough Council
Public Service Plaza
Civic Centre Road
Havant
PO9 2AX

14 September 2015

Dear Sirs

Audit results report

We are pleased to attach our audit results report for the Governance and Audit Committee. This report
summarises our preliminary audit conclusion in relation to Havant Borough Council’s (the Authority’s)
financial position and results of operations for the year ended 31 March 2015. We will issue o
[...]
expressing an opinion on:

► the 2014/15 financial statements;

► the consistency of other information published with the financial statements,

► reporting by exception where the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) does not comply
with relevant guidance;

► reviewing and reporting on the Authority’s Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) return;

► forming a conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and
effectiveness in its use of resources; and,

► discharging the powers and duties set out in the Audit Commission Act 1998 and the
Code of Audit Practice.

We carried out our work in accordance with our Audit Plan with the following amendments:

► a change in scope resulting from an increase in the classification of risk associated
with the property, plant and equipment disclosures resulting from the Authority’s
cleansing exercise of the fixed asset register. The rationale and impact on our testing is
explained in section three.



Significant findings from the financial statement audit

EY ÷ 6

3. Significant findings from the financial statement audit

In this section of our report we outline the main findings from our audit of your financial
statements, including our conclusions on the areas of risk/ audit emphasis outlined in our
Audit Plan.

Significant risk 1 – Risk of management override

Risk

As identified in International Standards on Auditing 240 UK & Ireland (ISA 240 UK&I),
management is in a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of their ability to directly or
indirectly manipulate accounting records and prepare fraudulent financial statements by
overriding controls that otherwise appear to be operating effectively.  We identify and respond
to this fraud risk on every audit engagement.
We:
► tested the appropriateness of journal entries recorded in the general ledger and other

adjustments made in the preparation of the financial statements;
► reviewed accounting estimates for evidence of management bias; and
► evaluated th
[...]
stimates and disclosures.



Letter of representation

EY ÷ 20

► No subsequent event requires an adjustment to the accounting estimates and
disclosures included in the financial statements.

H. Segmental reporting

I have reviewed the operating segments reported internally to the Board and I am satisfied
that it is appropriate to aggregate these as, in accordance with IFRS 8: Operating Segments,
they are similar in each of the following respects:

► The nature of the products and services

► The nature of the production processes

► The type or class of customer for their products and services

► The methods used to distribute their products

I. Going Concern

I have made you aware of any issues that are relevant to the Council’s ability to continue as a
going concern, including significant conditions and events, our plans for future action, and the
feasibility of those plans.

Signed on behalf of Havant Borough Council

I confirm that this letter has been discussed and agreed by the Governance and Audit
Committee on 23 September 2015.

Signed:

Name: Jane Eaton

Position: Executive Head of Governance and Logistics
Date: 23 September 2015

Signed:

Name: Councillor K Smith
Position: Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee
Date: 23 September 2015



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All rights reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com



NON-EXEMPT          

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Governance & Audit Committee 23 September 2015

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 AND LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION - HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
Corporate Accountancy Team Leader

FOR INFORMATION

Portfolio: FINANCE - CLLR MIKE CHESHIRE

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the audited Statement of Accounts 2014/15 for signing and 
approval.

1.2 To present the Council’s Letter of Representation for signing and 
approval

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee agree the Statement of Accounts for 
2014/15, that the Chairman certifies the approval of the 
accounts by signing page 5 of the Accounts,  and that the S151 
Officer certify the approval of the Accounts by signing page 5 
and page 15 of the Accounts.

2.2 That the Committee agree the draft Letter of Representation, 
and the Chairman of the Committee and S151 Officer signs the 
letter

3.0 Summary

3.1 The Council is required to formally respond to the External Audit report. 
This is carried out in the Letter of Representation.

3.3 The Council is required to approve the audited 2014/15 Statement of 
Accounts for publication on or before 30th September. 



4.0 Reports

Statement of Accounts 2014/15

4.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the Chief Financial 
Officer to first sign the accounts no later than 30th June and certify that 
they present a true and fair view the financial position of the Council at 
the end of the year to which it relates and its income and expenditure 
for that year. The Chief Financial Officer is required to re-certify the 
presentation of the statement of accounts before the accounts are 
approved by the Governance and Audit Committee.

4.2 The accounts have been audited by Ernst & Young and their 
conclusions have been presented to the Committee.  

4.3 The Council is committed to providing complete transparency of its 
financial transactions and as part of this process a thorough review of 
the Asset Register was undertaken. This will allow us to migrate an up 
to date set of data to the Council’s new Finance system. This supports 
the disclosure of fixed assets under the Transparency agenda and in 
the Statutory Accounts, and also addresses concerns raised by officers 
and External Audit in the 2013/14 closedown. 

4.4 A significant amount of work has been undertaken and a number of 
asset register entries have been removed, primarily historic capital 
expenditure that has not been directly linked to an asset, or historic 
capital expenditure on assets not directly owned by Havant Borough 
Council.  

4.5 This work has resulted in a reduction in the overall asset value, and 
required a prior period adjustment. It is important to note that this does 
not change the Council’s usable reserves or general fund. Asset values 
are representative of the Council’s asset portfolio at the balance sheet 
date and have no cash implications unless assets are to be sold.

4.6 The external audit plan highlighted fixed assets as a key risk. The audit 
identified four assets owned by Havant that were not in the asset 
register. The assets concerned were valued in 2012 and the accounts 
were updated on the basis of those valuations. Narrative to explain the 
reasons for not providing a third balance sheet was also added 
following the audit.

4.7 The migration of the excel based asset register into the finance system, 
combined with the Council’s 5 year rolling valuation programme and 
regular reconciliations between the finance system and property 
records will ensure fixed assets valuations are robust in future.



4.8 A disclosure error was identified relating to the finance lease for the 
Regional Business Centre. The calculation used for the purposes of the 
disclosure note did not take into account annual inflation in the rental 
payment. The disclosure note has therefore been restated and a prior 
year adjustment included. 

5.0 Letter of Representation

5.1 The Letter of Representation is the Council’s formal response to the 
Audit Results report. It outlines how the Council has complied with its 
statutory duties. 

5.2 The draft Letter of Representation is attached as appendix B to this 
report.

Implications 

7.1 Resources: No direct implications

7.2 Legal: The Council is required to publish Accounts within a 
statutory timescale.  Robust year end processes mitigate the risk of not 
meeting these timescales.

7.3 Strategy: No direct implications

7.4 Risks: No direct implications

7.5 Communications: No direct implications

7.6 For the Community: No direct implications

8.0 Consultation: 
Executive Head of Governance & Logistics 
Corporate Accountancy team Leader

8.1 Appendices: 
A. Statement of Accounts 2014/15
B. Draft Letter of Representation 

Agreed and signed off by:

Legal Services: 11 September 2015
Finance: 11 September 2015

Contact Officer: Kevin Harlow
Job Title: Corporate Accountancy Team Leader
Telephone: 01730 234126
E-Mail: kevin.harlow@havant.gov.uk





HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

2012/2013
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

2014 / 2015



Contents 
 

 
                 Page(s) 
 
 
Explanatory Foreword             1-6  
 
Statement of Responsibilities             7-8 
 
Independent Auditor’s Report           9-11 
 
Movement in Reserves Statement               12-13 
  
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement         14
        
Balance Sheet              15 
 
Cash Flow Statement                                  16 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements         17-76 
 
Collection Fund & Notes                    77-79 
 
Analysis of 2014/15 Service Expenditure 80 
 
Glossary of Terms 81-84 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enquiries regarding the contents of this report should be made to:- 
 

    The Finance Department, 
Havant Borough Council, 

Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants. PO9 2AX 

Telephone: Havant (023 9244 6309) 
 

This report and further details of the Council’s finances can also be viewed on the 
Council's website 

(http://www.havant.gov.uk)

http://www.havant.gov.uk)


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 1 

 
EXPLANATORY FOREWORD 

 
 

Introduction 
 
The Statement of Accounts for 2014/
[...]
tions used in making accounting estimates appropriately reflects our intent and ability to 
carry out specific courses of action on behalf of the entity, where relevant to the accounting estimates 
and disclosures.

► No subsequent event requires an adjustment to the accounting estimates and disclosures included in 
the financial statements.

H. Segmental reporting  

I have reviewed the operating segments reported internally to the Board and I am satisfied 
that it is appropriate to aggregate these as, in accordance with IFRS 8: Operating 
Segments, they are similar in each of the following respects:

► The nature of the products and services

► The nature of the production processes

► The type or class of customer for their products and services

► The methods used to distribute their products

I. Going Concern

I have made you aware of any issues that are relevant to the Council’s ability to continue 
as a going concern, including significant conditions and events, our plans for future action, 
and the feasibility of those plans.

Signed on behalf of Havant Borough Council

I confirm that this letter has been discussed and agreed by the Governance and Audit Committee on 23 
September 2015.



Signed:

Name: Jane Eaton

Position: Executive Head of Governance and Logistics
Date: 23 September 2015

Signed:

Name: Councillor K Smith
Position: Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee
Date: 23 September 2015



NON-EXEMPT          

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Governance & Audit Committee 23 September 2015

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
Corporate Accountancy Team Leader      

FOR INFORMATION

Portfolio: Cllr Michael Cheshire

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present the Annual Governance Statement for Havant Borough 
Council. The Statement accompanies the 2014/15 Statement of 
Accounts.

2.0 Recommendation 

That the Governance & Audit Committee note the Annual Governance 
Statements and action plans included.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 This is the annual review o
[...]
ee to note the content of the report attached to this 
paper.

3.0 Background 

3.1 The LGO produces an Annual Review Letter in June of every year. The 
letter is their annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to 
them about the authority. This letter is sent to the Leader and Chief 
Executive of the authority and the administrator for LGO complaints.

3.2 The statistics that are produced are based on complaints that have 
been closed by 31 March 2015. This is why the number of complaints 
and enquires received can differ from decisions made.

4.0 Summary

4.1 16 complaints or enquiries were received by the Ombudsman, 6 of 
which were referred back to the Council as the complainant had not 
completed or used the stage 1 and stage 2 of the complaint system.

4.2 The one complaint upheld by the Ombudsman was a Planning and 
Development complaint. The Ombudsman concluded that there had 
been maladministration but no injustice to the complainant. Their 
findings stated that there was a fault by the Council in the advice it 
gave to owners of a neighbouring property about the need for planning 
permission but this has not caused significant injustice to the 
complainant.



5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources: There is no financial impact from the outcomes of the 
report.

5.2 Legal: No direct implications

5.3 Strategy: No direct implications

5.4 Risks: No direct implications

5.5 Communications: No direct implications

5.6 For the Community: No direct implications

6.0 Consultation: 

Finance:   10 September 2015
Legal Services: 08 September 2015
Executive Head of Governance & Logistics: 08 September 2015

6.1 Appendices: 

1. Annual Review Letter 2015 
2. Complaints received in period April 2014 - Mar 2015
3. Decisions made in period April 2014 - Mar 2015

Contact Officer: Cynthia Haveron
Job Title: Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 01730 234092
E-Mail: Cynthia.haveron@easthants.gov.uk



18 June 2015

By email

Ms Sandy Hopkins
Managing Director
Havant Borough Council

Dear Ms Hopkins

Annual Review Letter 2015

I am writing with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local

Government Ombudsman (LGO) about your authority for the year ended 31 March 2015.

This year’s statistics can be found in the table attached.

The data we have provided shows the complaints and enquiries we have recorded, along

with the decisions we have made. We know that these numbers will not necessarily match

the complaints data that your authority holds. For example, our numbers include people who

we signpost back to the council but who may never contact you. I hope that this information,

set alongside the data sets you hold about local complaints, will help you to assess your

authority’s performance.

We recognise that the total number of complaints will not, by itself, give a clear picture of

how well those complaints are being responded to. Over the coming year we will be

gathering more comprehensive information about the way complaints are being remedied so

that in the future our annual letter focuses less on the total numbers and more on the

outcomes of those complaints.

Supporting local scrutiny

One of the purposes of the annual letter to councils is to help ensure that learning from

complaints informs scrutiny at the local level. Supporting local scrutiny is one of our key

business plan objectives for this year and we will continue to work with elected members in

all councils to help them understand how they can contribute to the complaints process.

We have recently worked in partnership with the Local Government Association to produce a

workbook for councillors which explains how they can support local people with their

complaints and identifies opportunities for using complaints data as part of their scrutiny tool

kit. This can be found here and I would be grateful if you could encourage your elected

members to make use of this helpful resource.

Last year we established a new Councillor
[...]
C Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 10/Apr/2014 Closed after initial enquiries
3 14002051 Havant BC Benefits & Tax 07/May/2014 Referred back for local resolution
4 14004269 Havant BC Benefits & Tax 14/Jul/2014 Closed after initial enquiries
5 14006472 Havant BC Benefits & Tax 18/Aug/2014 Closed after initial enquiries
6 14003574 Havant BC Benefits & Tax 09/Sep/2014 Closed after initial enquiries
7 14010684 Havant BC Education & Childrens Services 26/Sep/2014 Referred back for local resolution
8 14008525 Havant BC Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 30/Sep/2014 Closed after initial enquiries
9 14009708 Havant BC Planning & Development 30/Sep/2014 Incomplete/Invalid
10 14012643 Havant BC Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 27/Nov/2014 Closed after initial enquiries
11 14004344 Havant BC Planning & Development 27/Nov/2014 Not Upheld
12 14015338 Havant BC Planning & Development 18/Dec/2014 Referred back for local resolution
13 14015523 Havant BC Education & Childrens Services 22/Dec/2014 Referred back for local resolution
14 14014420 Havant BC Planning & Development 23/Dec/2014 Referred back for local resolution
15 14014297 Havant BC Planning & Development 25/Mar/2015 Upheld





NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 23 September 2015

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2015 - 16 (August 2015) 
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 

FOR DECISION

Portfolio: Governance and Logistics – Cllr Michael Wilson

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance and Audit 
Committee with an overview of internal audit activity against assurance 
work completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and to 
provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee note the Internal Audit 
Progress Report (August 2015) as attached. 

3.0 Summary 

3.1 Under the Accounts and Aud
[...]
ernal Audit Progress Report – August 2015

Page 13                                                                                          

Audit title Audit Progress

TO
R

 is
su

ed

Fi
el

dw
or

k

 c
om

m
en

ce
d

Fi
el

dw
or

k
 c

om
pl

et
e

Dr
af

t r
ep

or
t

 is
su

ed

Final report 
issued

Accounts Payable  

Accounts Receivable / Debt Management  

Financial Planning / Budgetary Control  

Finance – Main Accounting  

National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) 

Standing Conference of Problems Associated with the Coastline Accounts (SCOPAC)

Information technology

New IT Applications / Finance System Access Controls

ICT Hosted Services  

Computer implementations (Finance) Advice role

Corporate objectives

Disabled Facilities Grants   



Internal Audit Progress Report – August 2015

Page 14                                                                                          

Audit title Audit Progress

TO
R

 is
su

ed

Fi
el

dw
or

k

 c
om

m
en

ce
d

Fi
el

dw
or

k
 c

om
pl

et
e

Dr
af

t r
ep

or
t

 is
su

ed

Final report 
issued

Insurance 

Land Charges     04/09/2015

Licensing     12/08/2015

Broadmarsh – Coastal Revetment Sea Defence Works  

Thematic Review / smaller services

Legal Services (Trading Services)



NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 23 September 2015

Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board 

Report by Cheryl Lincoln, Governance and Information Manager

FOR NOTING

Cabinet Lead for Governance & Logistics

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report tells the Committee about the Council’s corporate governance and risk 
management arrangements and gives the Committee an update on the highest 
corporate risks reviewed by the Joint Executive Board in September.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 The Committee notes the most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Joint 
Executive Board on 8 September 

3.0 Summary 

3.1 This report tells the Committee about the

Minutes of the meeting


4
 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

23 September 2015

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 23 September 2015

Present 

Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Hart and Perry

10 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pierce Jones, Pike and 
Rees.

11 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 1 July 2015 be approved as a correct record.

12 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

13 Declarations of Interest 

There no declarations of interests from any of the members present.

14 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman reminded members that the role of the Committee was to 
monitor the progress of the audit and not review the audit process.

15 Annual Results Report 

The Committee considered a paper presented by Helen Thompson and Ian 
Young of Ernst and Young LLP who joined the meeting for the debate on this 
item and answered members’ questions in connection with the report.

The Audit Results Report provided a summary of the preliminary audit 
conclusion in relation to Havant Borough Council’s financial position and results 
for year ended 31 March 2015.

The Committee noted that there had been a change in the scope of the audit 
plan relating to an increase in the classification of risk associated with the 
cleansing of the asset risk register. Due to the additional scope of the audit the 
proposed final audit fee had yet to be finalised and would be reported back to 
the Committee in December 2015.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



5

Governance & Audit Committee (23.9.15)

16 Statements of Accounts 2014/15 and Letter of Representation 

The Committee received the audited Statement of Accounts 2014/15 and the 
Council’s Letter of Representation for approval. An amendment to pages 16 
and 53 of the Statement of Accounts was circulated at the meeting. The 
Corporate Accountancy Team Leader answered members questions in 
connection with the report during the course of the discussion.

RESOLVED that

1) The Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 be agreed and signed by the 
Chairman and the S151 Officer; and

2) The draft Letter of Representation be agreed and signed by the 
Chairman and the S151 Officer.

17 Annual Governance Statement 

The Committee was provided with the Annual Governance Statement for 
Havant Borough Council which accompanied the 2014/15 Statement of 
Accounts.

The Corporate Accountancy Team Leader introduced the report and explained 
it covered three main areas:

i) The governance arrangements in place for the 2014/15 financial 
year;

ii) The governance arrangements which were reviewed during the 
year; and

iii) The areas of governance arrangements that Havant Borough 
Council was currently working on.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

18 Local Government Ombudsman 

The Committee received the Local government Ombudsman Annual Review 
Letter 2015. The letter contained details of the annual summary of statistics on 
the complaints made to the Ombudsman about the authority.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

19 Monitoring Officer's Update 

A verbal update on the following three areas was provided to the Committee:



6
 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

23 September 2015

i) Code of Conduct – Three complaints regarding Councillors had 
been received in 2015, none of which had resulted in any action 
being taken;

ii) Training – A Code of Conduct training session had been held on 9 
September which nineteen councillors had attended. The 
importance of ensuring all councillors had received the training 
was recognised and it was planned to hold an annual training 
session in future.

iii) Amendments to the Constitution – The Monitoring Officer had 
amended Part 3 Section D of the Constitution in order to provide 
the Strategic Procurement Project Manager with delegated 
powers.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

20 Internal Audit Progress Report 

Antony Harvey of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership presented the 
Committee with the Internal Audit Progress Report which provided an overview 
of internal audit activity work against assurance work completed in accordance 
with the approved audit plan.

A report on Depot Services (Stock Control) had concluded with a limited 
assurance opinion. Procedures were now being introduced to address the 
issues identified and good progress was being made. The Committee was 
reminded that it could refer the issue to the Overview and Scrutiny Board for 
further investigation.

In response to a question on the Legal Services Project the item would be 
removed from the Audit Plan as it was currently undergoing a review.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

21 Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board 

The Committee noted a report from the Executive Head for Governance and 
Logistics providing an update on the corporate risks reviewed by the Executive 
Board.

In response to a question over staffing levels in the Legal Team the Committee 
was informed that the Executive Head for Marketing and Development was 
reviewing the situation as a priority.

RESOLVED that the most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Joint 
Executive Board on 8 September 2015 be noted.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.56 pm


